

No. 17-1094

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NUTRACEUTICAL CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

TROY LAMBERT,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN C. HUESTON
Counsel of Record
STEVEN N. FELDMAN
JOSEPH A. REITER
HUESTON HENNIGAN LLP
523 West 6th Street, Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 788-4340
jhueston@hueston.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 14

I. CLAIM-PROCESSING RULES LIKE RULE
23(f) ARE MANDATORY AND MUST
BE ENFORCED WHEN PROPERLY
INVOKED 14

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY
ADOPTED EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS TO
THE RULE 23(f) DEADLINE 16

A. CLAIM-PROCESSING RULES CAN
PRECLUDE EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS . 17

B. THE FEDERAL RULES PRECLUDE
EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS TO THE
RULE 23(f) DEADLINE 21

1. Rule 23(f) and Appellate Rule 5(a)(2) are Strict and Mandatory	21
2. Appellate Rule 26(b) Expressly Prohibits Extending the Rule 23(f) Deadline	22
3. Appellate Rule 2 Reinforces the Prohibition Against Extending the Rule 23(f) Deadline	25
C. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONTRAVENES THE PURPOSE BEHIND THE RULE 23(f) DEADLINE . .	27
D. THERE IS NO NEED FOR EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS TO THE RULE 23(f) DEADLINE	35
III. THE DECISION BELOW REQUIRES REVERSAL EVEN IF EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS COULD APPLY	38
A. EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS APPLY ONLY WHERE AN EXTERNAL OBSTACLE CAUSED THE UNTIMELINESS	38
1. Equitable Tolling	38
2. The Doctrine of Unique Circumstances	39
B. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ADOPTED OVERLY BROAD AND IMPROPER EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS	41

IV. L A M B E R T ' S M O T I O N F O R
RECONSIDERATION DID NOT POSTPONE
OR RESET THE RULE 23(f) DEADLINE . 43

CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	10, 20
<i>Beck v. Boeing Co.</i> , 320 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	32, 44
<i>Bowles v. Russel</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	24
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	39
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)	34, 44
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	29, 31
<i>In re DC Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 561 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Delta Airlines v. Butler</i> , 383 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2004)	10, 21, 22, 25
<i>Eastman v. First Data Corp.</i> , 736 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2013)	24, 43

<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	28
<i>Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.</i> , 639 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 2011)	10, 25, 29, 30, 44
<i>Gary v. Sheahan</i> , 188 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1999)	11, 29, 30, 44
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	28
<i>Gutierrez v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 523 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	20, 3619
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Serv. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	22
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	35, 38, 41
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	35, 43
<i>Jenkins v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 491 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007)	30, 36

<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. Nutraceutical Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	39
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys. Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Main Drug, Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017)	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>McNamara v. Felderhof</i> , 410 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005)	13, 44
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	29
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	28
<i>Nucor Corp. v. Brown</i> , 760 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2014)	30, 44
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	39
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	21
<i>Rudin v. Myles</i> , 781 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	22
<i>Shin v. Cobb Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 248 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Thompson v. Immigration & Naturalization Service</i> , 375 U.S. 384 (1964)	40, 41
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	26
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6 (1976)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Healy</i> , 376 U.S. 75 (1964)	13, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991)	44
<i>United States v. Lefler</i> , 880 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1989)	44
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	<i>passim</i>

In re Veneman,
 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 12, 28, 36
 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) 4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 2 10, 21, 25, 26, 27
 Fed. R. App. P. 5(a) 2
 Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)(2) 9, 10, 21, 22
 Fed. R. App. P. 26(b) *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b) 24
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1) 36
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b) *passim*
 D. Ariz. LRCiv 7.2(g)(2) 34
 N.D. Cal. Civil L.R. 7–9(a) 34
 C.D. Cal. L.R. 7–18 4, 5, 34
 S.D. Cal. Civil L.R. 7.1(i)(2) 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Scott Dodson, *Mandatory Rules*, 61 Stan. L. Rev. 1
 (2008) 15

Bryan Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995)	22
Minutes of the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, November 9 and 10, 1995 at 3–4, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_i
mport/min-cv11.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_i mport/min-cv11.pdf	29
Minutes of the Meeting of the Advisory Committee on Appellate Rules, April 15, 1996 <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_i
mport/AP0496.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_i mport/AP0496.pdf	22
